
 

 
 

Merton Council 
Council  meeting 
Membership 
The Mayor: Councillor Gill Manly 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Martin Whelton 
Councillors: Sally Kenny, Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE, Stephen Alambritis MBE, 
Laxmi Attawar, Thomas Barlow, Hina Bokhari, Mike Brunt, Billy Christie, Caroline 
Cooper-Marbiah, Anthony Fairclough, Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Jenifer Gould, 
Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, Andrew Howard, Natasha Irons, Linda Kirby MBE, Paul 
Kohler, Edith Macauley MBE, Peter McCabe, Simon McGrath, Nick McLean, Aidan 
Mundy, Dennis Pearce, Marsie Skeete, Eleanor Stringer, Helena Dollimore, James 
Williscroft, Sheri-Ann Bhim, John Braithwaite, Michael Butcher, Caroline Charles, 
Eleanor Cox, Klaar Dresselaers, Chessie Flack, Kirsten Galea, Ross Garrod, Jil Hall, 
Billy Hayes, Susie Hicks, Dan Johnston, Andrew Judge, Usaama Kaweesa, 
Samantha MacArthur, Stephen Mercer, Stuart Neaverson, John Oliver, Robert Page, 
Michael Paterson, Tony Reiss, Slawek Szczepanski, Matthew Willis, Max Austin and 
Victoria Wilson 

Date: Wednesday 12 July 2023  
Time:  7.15 pm 
Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Council  meeting 
12 July 2023  
 
1   Apologies for absence   
 
2   Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 20 
 
4   Announcements by the Mayor, Leader of the Council and Chief 

Executive  
 

 
5   Public questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

 
6   Councillors' ordinary priority questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting 

21 - 22 

 
7a   Strategic theme: Main report 23 - 40 

 
7b   Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

 
7c   Strategic theme: motions  

 
8   Report from Community Forum - Raynes Park 25 April 2023  41 - 56 
 
9   Report from Community Forum - Wimbledon 14 June 2023  57 - 70 
 
10   Notice of motion - Liberal Democrat Motion  71 - 72 
 
11   Update on Motions and amendments from Council 2022-23  73 - 94 
 
12   Appointment of Interim Monitoring Officer  95 - 96 
 
13   Changes to membership of committees and related matters  97 - 98 
 
14   Petitions  99 - 100 
 
15   Business for the next ordinary meeting of the Council   

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



 

 

Partnership. 

 



 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery 
is limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
website.  If you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, 
please read the Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for 
more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden Hall Park) 
• Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 

163, 164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5 
 

Further information can be found here 
Meeting access/special requirements 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special access requirements.  There are 
accessible toilets, lifts to meeting rooms, disabled parking bays and an induction loop 
system for people with hearing difficulties.  For further information, please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk  
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the building 
immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect belongings.  
Staff will direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are unable to use the 
stairs, a member of staff will assist you.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, 
otherwise it will stand adjourned. 
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

COUNCIL 
17 MAY 2023 
(19.15 -20.50) 
PRESENT   (in the Chair), Councillors Joan Henry and Gill Manly 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Andrew Howard, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Sally 
Kenny, Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Helena Dollimore, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, 
Councillor John Braithwaite, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox, 
Councillor Klaar Dresselaers, Councillor Chessie Flack, 
Councillor Kirsten Galea, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Jil Hall, Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Robert Page, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Tony Reiss, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Matthew Willis, 
Councillor Max Austin and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McLean, Pearce and Skeete.  
  
Councillor Wilson attended remotely.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3  ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR 2023/24 AND THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT 

OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR 2023/24 (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

It was moved by Councillor Usaama Kaweesa and seconded by Councillor Michael 
Butcher that Councillor Gill Manly be elected Mayor of the London Borough of Merton 
for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
Councillor Daniel Holden also spoke in support of the nomination. 
  

[...]
) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
6  CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Garrod and seconded by Councillor Mundy.  
  
The Conservative amendment as set out in Item 9 was moved by Councillor Barlow 
and seconded by Councillor Holden.  
  
Councillors Willis, Hicks and Foley also spoke on the item.  
  
The Conservative amendment was put to the vote and fell: Votes in favour – 22, 
votes against – 28, abstentions – 3. 
  
The substantive report was then put to the vote and carried: Votes in favour 28, votes 
against – 22, abstentions- 3.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Council:  

A.     i) approves the constitution of committees, sub-committees and scrutiny 
bodies set out in Appendix A and;  
ii) agrees the allocation of seats, chair and vice-chair positions and the 
appointment of members to those seats;  

B.     i) approves the constitution of consultative forums and other bodies set out in 
Appendix B and  
ii) agrees the appointment of members to those seats;  

      C. agrees the allocation of seats and appointment to the outside organisations as 
detailed in Appendix C.  
      D. notes the appointments to the Cabinet including their respective portfolios in 
Appendix D  

Page 3



 

4 

      E. Agrees the amended Terms of Reference for the Planning Applications 
Committee as detailed at Appendix E  
      F. agrees that the Council’s Constitution be amended to incorporate any changes 
resulting from the approval of recommendations A to E. 
  
7  RECRUITMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Garrod and seconded by Councillor Bhim.  
  
Councillor Fairclough also spoke on the item.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A That Council agreed (on the recommendation of the Standards and General 
Purposes Committee) to delegate the appointment of the Managing Director, South 
London Legal Partnership (who will also be the Council’s Monitoring Officer) to the 
Appointments Committee.  
  
B. That Council agreed that the appointment will be at management grade 5 which 
currently ranges from £100,218 to £104,637, together with such market supplement 
as the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of Appointments Committee, 
considers necessary to secure a good appointment. 
  
8  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Christie and seconded by Councillor Stringer.  
  
Councillor Oliver also spoke on the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A.         That Council agreed that the following amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution be authorised:  

(i)The amendments to the Pensions Committee terms of 
reference as detailed 
in paragraph 2.1 of the report 
 
(i) 
That all references 
to CHAS 2013 Ltd be removed from the Constitution as detailed at paragraph 2.4 of 
the report 

B.         
That Council noted that the Monitoring 

Officer will use her delegated authority under Article 15.2(b) of the 
Constitution to make consequential amendments to the Constitution to reflect 
the new Council structure agreed in September 2022.   
C.        
That Council agreed that changes be made to the 

Published Pay Policy and the Officer Employment Procedure Rules to clarify the 

Page 4



 

5 

approval process for making termination payments to officers by making it the 
responsibility of the Appointments Committee in accordance 
with Option C set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report.  
D.       That Council authorised the Monitoring officer to implement 
Amended versions of the terms of reference of the 
Appointments Committee, the Pay Policy and the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules which reflect Council’s approvals set out in 
paragraphs A to C above.  
E.         
That 

Council agreed that the appointment of the Monitoring Officer 
be delegated 
to the Appointments Committee in respect of the upcoming appointment process 
only
[...]
 2023 
Wards: All  

Subject:  Update on Motions and Amendments passed by Council 
2022-23 
Lead officer: Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager 
Lead member: Councillor Ross Garrod, Leader of the Council 

Recommendations:  
A. That Council notes the updates within the report on motions and amendments 

passed at Council during the previous municipal year 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. Council agreed a motion at its’ meeting on 21 November 2021 with the following 
resolution:  

- From this point forward, ask that parties endeavour only to submit 
motions and amendments which comply with SMART goal principles; 
and 

- Agree to ask officers to table a report at the first business meeting 
after each Annual Council Meeting documenting the actions taken in 
response to the motions and amendments passed during the previous 
civic year. 

1.2       This report therefore provides an update on actions taken by the Council 
resulting from motions agreed at Council during the previous municipal year.  

2 DETAILS 
2.1. 16 motions were passed at ordinary meetings of the Council during the 
municipal year 2022-23. The full wording of these motions as passed by Council can 
be found at Appendix A. The wording reflects the motions as passed, either in their 
substantive form or as amended as appropriate.  
2.2. Actions were also required following an agreed amendment to the Strategic 
Theme report at Council in July 2023. The response to this is therefore detailed at 3.2 
below. 
3 UPDATE ON MOTIONS 
3.1. Strategic Theme Report Amendment 
3.2. A report was considered by Cabinet in June 2023 as requested which can be 
found here.  
3.3. Merton have appointed consultants who will be working with officers to prepare 
a Walking and Cycling Strategy for Merton. The strategy will review the cycling 
infrastructure and identify actions to improve cycling in the borough and greater active 
travel.  

Page 73

Agenda Item 11

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/docum
[...]

• That decisions taken in 2020 on the proposed downgrading of St Helier Hospital need 
to be urgently reviewed so that they can be taken with a fuller understanding of the 
impact of the post-Covid-19 pandemic healthcare landscape. 
• That the proposed downgrading of St Helier hospital will have a detrimental impact on 
the residents of Merton, taking services that the most vulnerable rely on further away 
from where they are needed. 
• That our dedicated and hard-working healthcare staff deserve better, to be paid a 
decent wage, and to be able to work in appropriate environments which keep 
themselves, patients, and visitors safe. 
  
Council resolves: 
• To support the formal request of the Leader of the Council for a new Impact 
Assessment pursuant to the Public Sector Equality Duty is completed before any 
decision is taken to proceed with the planned downgrading of St Helier Hospital. 

Page 92



• To write to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care to demand that the 
government provides the necessary capital funding to the address disrepair at the St 
Helier Hospital site. 
• To write to the CEO of St George’s and St Helier Trust and the CEO of the South 
West London Integrated Care Board to demand that they maintain all existing services 
on the St Helier site and outline their planned investment in the site over the next few 
years in light of the delay to the future hospital programme to ensure that the hospital 
provides an appropriate environment for local people 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Council 
Date: 12 July 2023 

Subject:  Appointment of Interim Monitoring Officer 
Lead Director: Polly Cziok, Executive Director Innovation and Change 
Lead member: Billy Christie, Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services  
Contact officer: Louise Round, Managing Director South London Legal Partnership 

Recommendations:  
A. That Council approve the appointment of the Head of Law, Fabiola Hickson to be 

designated as the Monitoring Officer from 28 July 2023 until the permanent 
appointee begins in post on 6 September 2023 and agrees that she be authorised 
to carry out any actions delegated to the Managing Director, SLLP during that time. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report seeks Council approval that the Head of Law, Fabiola Hickson be 
appointed to the role of Monitoring Officer on an interim basis, pending the permanent 
recruitment to the role of Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership which 
includes the statutory role of Monitoring Officer.   
2 DETAILS 
2.1. The Council’s constitution designates the post of Managing Director, South 
London Legal Partnership as the Council’s Monitoring Officer.  
2.2. The current monitoring officer Louise Round leaves the authority on 28 July 
2023. The appointments committee met in May 2023 and appointed John Scarborough 
to the role of Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.  
2.3. John Scarborough is due to begin in post on 6 September 2023, and therefore 
there would be an interim period between permanent postholders where the authority 
would be without a Monitoring Officer.  
2.4. The Council is required under Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 to appoint an officer to act as Monitoring Officer.  
2.5. Fabiola Hickson is currently the Deputy Monitoring Officer for the authority and 
has been in this role for the past three years. Fabiola is a very experienced Lawyer 
and therefore it is considered that she is the most appropriate and experienced officer 
to undertake the role on an interim basis.  
2.6. Should Council approve the appointment, then Byron Britton, another head of 
law employed in SLLP will undertake the role of Deputy Monitoring Officer (the role 
currently held by Fabiola Hickson) until 6 September 2023.  
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
3.1. There is no legal requirement that the Monitoring Officer should be a qualified 
lawyer. Any suitable officer could be appointed to the role. 
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

Page 95

Agenda Item 12



4.1. None for the purposes of this report. Fabiola Hickson has been informed of the 
proposals. 
5 TIMETABLE 
5.1. Subject to the approval of Council, the role of Monitoring officer will pass to 
Fabiola Hickson immediately following the current postholder leaving the authority on 
28 July 2023. 
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
6.1. None for the purposes of this report  
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1. The Council has a statutory responsibility under the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 to appoint a Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer cannot be the 
Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) or the Section 151 officer (Executive Director 
Finance and Digital).  
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. None for the purposes of this report 
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. None for the purposes of this report 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. None for the purposes of this report 
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
None 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1. None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 96



Committee: Council 
Date: 12 July 2023   
Subject:  Changes to Membership of Committees and related matters  
Lead officer: Hannah Doody, Chief Executive 
Contact officer: Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager 

Recommendations:   
That the Council: 
1. Notes the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 

delegated authority since the last meeting of the Council. 
2. Agree the changes to the membership of Committees put forward by the groups 

for Council approval as detailed at paragraph 2.3 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report asks Council to note the changes made to committee memberships 

under delegated authority since the publication of the agenda for the last
[...]
IVE OPTIONS 
3.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 
4.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
5 TIMETABLE 
5.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
6.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. None for the purpose of this report. 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
11 APPENDICES 
11.1. None  
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1. None. 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes Appendix A Mayoral Nominations
	Minutes Appendix B Mayoral Speech
	Minutes Appendix C Vote of Thanks

	6 Councillors' ordinary priority questions to cabinet members
	7a Strategic theme: Main report
	Subject:  Strategic Theme: Building a Sustainable Future
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The Council, at its meeting on the 19th of March 2023, approved ‘Building a Better Merton Together’, the Council Plan for 2023 – 2026, which sets out three strategic priorities for the Council. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, delivery against these priorities is monitored by the Council. To facilitate this monitoring role, each meeting of the Council receives a report providing an update on performance against one of the three strategic priorities.
	Building a Better Merton Together sets out how the Council will deliver its ambition with three strategic priorities that shape and guide delivery:
	i.	Nurturing Civic Pride
	ii.	Building a sustainable future
	iii.	Creating a borough of sport
	1.2.	The achievement of these strategic priorities will require extensive engagement with residents, voluntary groups, and businesses, building on partnerships and alliances to reach a common goal.
	1.3.	This report provides the Council with an 
[...]
ately arising

	9	Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1.	None immediately arising.

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	10.1.	A robust process for monitoring delivery of the Council Plan, including many of the commitments and deliverables referenced in this report, is being put in place to minimise the risk of non-delivery.

	11	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	12	Background papers
	12.1.	None



	8 Report from Community Forum - Raynes Park 25 April 2023
	Minutes
	7 Future engagement in Merton

	9 Report from Community Forum - Wimbledon 14 June 2023
	Minutes
	3 Update on Street Names Consultation
	5 Wimbledon Park

	10 Notice of motion - Liberal Democrat Motion
	11 Update on Motions and amendments from Council 2022-23
	Subject:  Update on Motions and Amendments passed by Council 2022-23
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	Council agreed a motion at its’ meeting on 21 November 2021 with the following resolution:
	1.2       This report therefore provides an update on actions taken by the Council resulting from motions agreed at Council during the previous municipal year.

	2	Details
	2.1.	16 motions were passed at ordinary meetings of the Council during the municipal year 2022-23. The full wording of these motions as passed by Council can be found at Appendix A. The wording reflects the motions as passed, either in their substantive form or as amended as appropriate.
	2.2.	Actions were also required following an agreed amendment to the Strategic Theme report at Council in July 2023. The response to this is therefore detailed at 3.2 below.

	3	update on motions
	3.1.	Strategic Theme Report Amendment
	3.2.	A report was considered by Cabinet in June 2023 as requested which can be found here.
	3.3.	Merton have appointed consultants who will be working with officers to prepare a Walking and Cycling Strategy for Merton. The strategy will review the cycling infrastructure an
[...]
d property implications
	6.1.	Financial implications of this report are embedded within the text of the report.

	7	Legal and statutory implications
	7.1.	Nothing specific for the purposes of this report

	8	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1.	None for the purposes of this report

	9	Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1.	None for the purposes of this report

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	10.1.	None for the purposes of this report

	11	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	12	Background papers
	12.1.	None



	12 Appointment of Interim Monitoring Officer
	Subject:  Appointment of Interim Monitoring Officer
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	This report seeks Council approval that the Head of Law, Fabiola Hickson be appointed to the role of Monitoring Officer on an interim basis, pending the permanent recruitment to the role of Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership which includes the statutory role of Monitoring Officer.

	2	Details
	2.1.	The Council’s constitution designates the post of Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership as the Council’s Monitoring Officer.
	2.2.	The current monitoring officer Louise Round leaves the authority on 28 July 2023. The appointments committee met in May 2023 and appointed John Scarborough to the role of Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.
	2.3.	John Scarborough is due to begin in post on 6 September 2023, and therefore there would be an interim period between permanent postholders where the authority would be without a Monitoring Officer.
	2.4.	The Council is required under Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to appoint an officer to act as Monitoring Officer.
	2.5.	Fabiola Hickson is currently the Deputy Monitoring Officer for the authority and has been in this role for the past three years. Fabiola is a very experienced Lawyer and therefore it i

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

COUNCIL 
12 JULY 2023 
(7.17 pm - 9.33 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

  (in the Chair), Councillor Gill Manly,   
Councillor Martin Whelton  
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Michael Brunt, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox, 
Councillor Klaar Dresselaers, Councillor Chessie Flack, 
Councillor Kirsten Galea, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Jil Hall, Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, 
Councillor Samantha MacArthur, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Robert Page, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Tony Reiss, 
Councillor Matthew Willis, Councillor Max Austin and 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
 
Councillor John Braithwaite 
Councillor Andrew Judge 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Mayor opened the meeting to speak on the recent tragic incident at The Study 
Prep School in Wimbledon. Councillors Barlow, Austin, Kohler and Foley also spoke.  
  
The Mayor announced the death of former Councillor Maurice Groves and Councillor 
McLean also spoke.  
  
The Mayor spoke on the recent death of Baroness Margaret McDonagh.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
All presented observed a minutes’ silence.  
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bokhari, Pearce and 
Szczepanski. 
  
Councillors Braithwaite and Judge attended remotely.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 
The Leader spoke on the incident at the Study, on former Councillor Maurice Groves 
and on Baroness McDonagh.  
  
The Leader provided an update on Galpins Road and also spoke on Mitcham 
Carnival, Tennis and Pickleball Courts within the Borough and spoke to thank Louise 
Round, Managing Director South London Legal Partnership at her final Council 
meeting.  
  
The Mayor thanked Councillors and the Mayoral Team for their support and 
assistance and provided a brief update on her events and activities. 
  
There were no announcements from the Chief Executive. 
  
5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting.  
The Mayor then invited each of the questioners in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the supplementary questions and 
responses will be included in the ‘public questions to Cabinet Members’ published 
document. 
  
6  COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The responses to the written member ordinary priority questions were circulated prior 
to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn to ask (if they 
wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the supplementary 



 

3 

questions and responses will be included in the ‘member ordinary priority questions 
to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
  
7a   STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT (Agenda Item 7a) 

 
The Strategic Theme report on Building a Sustainable Future was moved by 
Councillor Irons and seconded by Councillor Alambritis. 
  
Councillors Oliver, Hall, Fairclough and Judge also spoke on the item. 
  
The Conservative Amendment to the report was moved by Councillor Cox and 
seconded by Councillor McLean.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 to the report was moved by Councillor Gould 
and seconded by Councillor Page.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 2 to the report was moved by Councillor 
Fairclough and seconded by Councillor Hicks.  
  
The Conservative Amendment was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 8, Against - 28, 
Abstentions - 16 
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 24, 
Against – 28, Abstentions – 0. 
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 2 was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 24, 
Against - 28, Abstentions - 0 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Strategic Theme report is agreed.  
  
7b   STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7b) 
 

The responses to the written member strategic theme priority questions were 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn 
to ask (if they wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the 
supplementary questions and responses will be included in the ‘member strategic 
theme priority questions to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
It was also noted that a copy of the remaining Member questions and responses will 
be published after the meeting, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
  
  
7c   STRATEGIC THEME: MOTIONS (Agenda Item 7c) 

 
No Strategic Theme motions were submitted.  
  
8  REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM - RAYNES PARK 25 APRIL 2023 



 

4 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Councillor Flack presented the report which was received by the Council.  
  
9  REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM - WIMBLEDON 14 JUNE 2023 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Councillor Kohler presented the report which was received by Council. 
  
10  NOTICE OF MOTION - LIBERAL DEMOCRAT MOTION (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The motion was moved by Councillor Gould and seconded by Councillor Wilson.  
  
Councillor Stringer also spoke on the item. 
  
The motion was then put to a vote and fell – votes in favour: 24, votes against: 28, 
abstentions: 0. 
  
11  UPDATE ON MOTIONS AND AMENDMENTS FROM COUNCIL 2022-23 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Garrod and seconded by Councillor Bhim. 
  
The Liberal Democrat amendment to the report was moved by Councillor Page and 
seconded by Councillor Hall.  
  
The Liberal Democrat amendment was put to a vote and fell: Votes for - 24 , Votes 
against – 28, Abstentions – 0. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.    That Council noted the updates within the report on motions and amendments 
passed at Council during the previous municipal year 

  
12  APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Christie and seconded by Councillor Garrod.  
  
Councillor Fairclough also spoke on the item.  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
 
A. That Council approved the appointment of the Head of Law, Fabiola Hickson to be 
designated as the Monitoring Officer from 28 July 2023 until the permanent appointee 
begins in post on 6 September 2023 and agrees that she be authorised to carry out 
any actions delegated to the Managing Director, SLLP during that time. 
  
13  CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED 



 

5 

MATTERS (Agenda Item 13) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Bhim and seconded by Councillor Stringer. 
  
Councillor Fairclough spoke on the item. 
  
RESOLVED:   
  
That the Council:  
  
1. Noted the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 
delegated authority since the last meeting of the Council.  
2. Agreed the changes to the membership of Committees put forward by the groups 
for Council approval as detailed at paragraph 2.3 of the report 
  
14  PETITIONS (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The report was formally moved by Councillor Garrod and formally seconded by 
Councillor Stringer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Council 

  
1.     Notes the update on the petition received at the last meeting, 
  
2.     Accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillor Cox entitled Stop ULEZ  
  
        Accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillor Gould entitled Eastway 

Day Care Centre 
  
  
15  BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

(Agenda Item 15) 
 

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council, being held on 
13 September 2023, shall be Nurturing Civic Pride. 
  


